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«n»Minf of Foodgrains Storage by Non-Government Agencies ,■

•511. SHftl K. LAKKAPPA: WiU the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Food Corporation of India has offered to utilise private and non-Govemment agencies in building fresh storage facilities for foodgrains;
and

(b) if so, details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL­
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a) and (b). The Food Corporation of India have launched a scheme to encourage construction of godowns by private and other agencies on their own lands for letting them out to the Corporation. Some feature of the scheme are given below:—

(a) Godowns are to be built by privaUi parties etc. as per the specifications of F.C.I. for being let out to the Corporation on guaranteed occupation basic of 3 to & years.

(b) The rent ceiling fixed in such, cases is 40 paise per aq. ft. per month for rural areas and 50 paise per sq. ft. per month for urban areas.

(c) The banks have agreed to give loans to such private parties at concessional rate of interest of 11 per cent as soon as the site and other conditions are approved by F.C.I.

(d) So far, the F.C.I. has executed agreement with private parties for
71.97 lakh tonnes.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: What was the estimate of loss sustained out o f exposing foodgrains without any storage facilities? What is the requirement of funds for construction of godowns in the country?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
We have been constructing storage facilities, that is the FCI has been constructing, with the aid of World Bank, the capacity proposed to be built is about 3.2 million tonnes; we have encouraged private parties also to construct further capacity.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: My question is: what was the estimated loss without storage facilities in the whole of India? What is the financial requirement for construction of godowns inthe country?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA?
The loss estimated in storage last year,:
that is 1978-77, is 0.6 per cent.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Not storage, lack of storage. What is the loss?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The total loss is 0.6 per cent.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Sir, allowing;
the private parties to construct godowns will always lead to fertato speculation* and it is only encouraging and patronising the affluent people in the cities and there will also be abuse of power. What aetion to going to be taken by this Ministry to have their own godowns instead of patronising the private parties by giving them huge amount of money by way of bank facilities, etc?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Sir, this scheme was visualised by the previous Ministry. Anyhow, this is the only method, I would submit, to have the required storage capacity immediately. In fact, the Government of India is not in a position to spend so much of money for this purpose. We are having contracts for three to five years only for the time being and we are trying to construct more godowns ourselves also with the aid of other Agencies like the World
Bank, etc.
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SHRI SONU SINGH PATIL: These non-Government Agencies are charging very heavily. They think it to be a chance for making windfall profit.
Area-wise you are paying 59 paise per footgear pet area and it is too high *
rent. Have you examined the economics of this scheme of the previoua
Government?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
They have to provide the land as also the platform for that This was treated to be a proper rent for them.

SHRI S. R. DAMANI: I would like- to draw the attention of the hon.
Minister to my question No. 154, to which the reply was given on 13th June 1977 and the Minister has stated therein that 51 trtUUnn of foodgrains were stored for If yean in the kutcha godowns and only 3.67 lakh tonnes in the pacw godowns. I .
would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether this figure remains the same o* there fa any change iii it
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SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
1 do not have that answer just now before me, but I would submit that these are the facts. 7C1 has covered godown capacity of 58.57 lakh tonnes and hired capacity of 32.55 lakh tonnes including CWC and SWC.
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SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU:
S& the Central Government U en-
codiragihg the private people also and they are giving, money. Is there any stipulation that they have to give these godowns at a fixed rent? Is there any stipulation in their giving money to the private persons that they have to give the godowns at a particular rate of rent?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
We do not give any money to the private persons. They get it from the •
banks and specifications have been provided. They have to prepare the sheds according to those specifications.
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SHRI K. SURYANARAYANA: Sir» the Minister has said that .6 per cent is the average loss on account of damages. I want to know the figures for various storage systems, i.e., covered godowns and uncovered godowns and what is the percentage which they have lost in pucca godowns and the uncovered godowns. I want to know thp separate figures which the Govern*
ment has got.

- SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
For this I require separate notice. It i& A long q»iastion.

